The prevalence of iron deficiency anaemia declined sharply in males after 16 years of 

age coinciding with the end of a growth spurt while the prevalence among females stated to 

rise after the age 18 years as they proceed to marriage and childbearing.
[30]

Three hundred and ninety-five (395) subjects were tested for haemoglobinopathies while five 

subjects (4 male and 1 female) were excluded, because they were less than six months when 

this study was carried out. This present study recorded the frequencies of HbAA, HbAS, 

HbSS, HbAF, HbSS+F, HbAC and HbSC to be 70.0%, 15.2%, 5.0%, 0.3%, 6.0%, 2.0%, and